

The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

Press Release

7th April 2021

ICFAI University classes to be conducted in online mode from 8th April, using Swaadhyay

In view of the increase in COVID-19 cases, in pursuance of the guidelines from Jharkhand Government, considering the best interests of the students, it was decided by the ICFAI University to conduct classes for all programs, in online mode, using Swaadhyay Digital Learning Management System. However, mid-semester examinations that are being conducted currently will continue to be in off-line mode.

Addressing the students, Prof O R S Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "The University appreciates the co-operation from the students in smooth conduct of off-line classes from first week of March 2021. However, considering the current situation, it was decided to switch over to Swaadhyay, for conduct of classes in blended format, wherein students can go through the online digital study material as per their convenience and attend classes, as per pre-decided time table, using Video Conferencing." "In order to ensure that learning outcomes from Lab and Workshop sessions for Engineering and IT students are not affected, practical classes will be held interactively and Viva Voce is held online after each session. Marks secured in the Viva Voce are considered in internal assessment. 100% attendance in online practical sessions is mandatory", added Prof Rao. "During 2020, ICFAI University launched Swaadhyay Learning Management System, which helped our students to continue their studies from home, without compromising on quality. Campus placements also were not affected. Our University continues to innovate on how to leverage technology in teaching-learning so that quality of education, including practical courses, is not affected due to COVID-19 situation", explained Prof Rao.

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at **www.iujharkhand.edu.in** or its Face Book page at www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand.